KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA DATE:

ACTION REQUESTED:

AGENDA STAFF REPORT

March 15, 2011

Approve the purchase of the bridge for Cooke
Canyon Road replacement bridge.

BACKGROUND:

INTERACTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

HANDLING:

ATTACHMENTS:

LEAD STAFF:

Kittitas County Public Works is planning to
replace the bridge on Cooke Canyon Road
over Cooke Creek. The project is reported in
the annual construction plan and the six-year
plan. Construction will be performed by
County Forces. The project for County force
construction was previously advertised in the
Ellensburg Daily Record. Bids for the bridge
were advertised in the Ellensburg Daily
Record. KCPW received two bids. The lowest
responsive bid was from Big R Bridge, for
$48,794.40.

Public Works

Move to approve the bridge purchase
authorizing the Director to sign the contract.

Return one (1) copy to Public Works

Resolution to Award

Douglas D’Hondt
County Engineer



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO.

TO AWARD THE BID AND AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT FOR THE
COOKE CANYON ROAD REPLACEMENT BRIDGE

WHEREAS: Biclihs were requested in the Ellensburg Daily Record on February 3" and
10", and

WHEREAS: Sealed bids were opened on February 17" in the Kittitas County Permit
Center, Department of Public Works, 411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 1,
Ellensburg, Washington; and

WHEREAS: Two (2) bids were received for the bridge and associated substructure.
The Director of Public Works recommends the lowest responsive bid
from Big R Bridge in the amount of $48,794.40 be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the
best interest of the public, does hereby award the contract for the Cooke
Canyon Road replacement bridge in the amount of $48,794.40 to Big R
Bridge.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director for the Department of Public Works is
authorized to sign the contract documents for said purchase.

DATED this 15" day of March, 2011, at Ellensburg, Washington.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Paul Jewell, Chair

Alan Crankovich, Vice-Chair

Obie O'Brien, Commissioner
ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board



